
MATERIAL SAFETY 
DATA SHEET

1. PRODUCT AND COMPANY IDENTIFICATION
COMPANY: T/A Locks Lash Australia 
Eye Am Beautiful Pty Ltd.
ADDRESS: 55 Down St, Collingwood VIC 3066
TEL: (03) 9376 4426 
PRODUCT NAME: Lash Lift Solution - Step 2

2. COMPOSITION, INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS

Ingredient CAS No. %wt
Water

Sodium Bromate

7732-18-5

7789-38-0

77.550

5.500

3. HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION
Little - skin irritation.

Mineral Oil 4.0008012-95-1

Polyquaternium-7

Cetearyl Alcohol

Cetrimonium Chloride

Stearic Acid

Hydroxyethylcellulose

Triethanolamine

PEG-12 Dimethicone

Fragrance

Disodium EDTA

26590-05-6

8005-44-5, 67762-27-0

112-02-7

67701-03-5

9004-62-0

102-71-6

68937-54-2

-

139-33-3

4.000

4.000

2.000

2.000

0.300

0.200

0.200

0.200

0.050



MATERIAL SAFETY 
DATA SHEET

5. FIRE-FIGHTING MEASURES
Flash Point: >150 °C
Flamable Limits:
	 Lower: Not determined ( Nonvolatile material )
	 Upper: Not determined ( Nonvolatile material )
Extingushing Media: Does not constitute a fire hazard. If involved in a fire
dry powder, foam, water mist or carbon dioxide extinguishers are suitable.
Special Fire Fighting Procedures: Don’t spray pool fires directly ; a solid stream of
water direct into hot burning liquid can cause frothing.

6. ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES
Personal Precaution: Remove all sources of ignition Use personal protective equipment. 
Environmental Precaution: Prevent product from entering drains. Should not be released into the environ-
ment. 
Methods of Cleaning Up: Damp up. Soak up with inert absorbent meterial and dispose
of as hazardous waste. After cleaning, flush away traces with water.

4. FIRST AID MEASURES
Ingestion: In case of larger amount, it is recommended to get medical attention. It may caused diarrhea.
Inhalation: Not Relevant
Eye Contact: Flush with water for at least 15 minutes. If irritation occurs and persists, obtain medical atten-
tion.

7. HANDLING AND STORAGE
Handling Information: Care normally exercised when handling chemicals. 
Technical Measures / Prec: Keep away from sources of ignition No-smoking.
Avoid contact with skin and eyes 
Storage: Keep away from heat and sources of ignition. Recommended storage at 25°C of room tempera-
ture. Do not freeze. 
Spill or Leak Procedures: Recollect where possible then hose to drains until area not slippery
Waste Disposal: Can be washed to drains without treatment.

8. EXPOSURE CONTROLS/PERSONAL PROTETION
Engineering Measures: Ensure adequate ventilation, especially in confined areas. 
Personal Protection Equipment: Safety glasses, impervious gloves.



MATERIAL SAFETY 
DATA SHEET

9. PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES
Appearance  : White Cream
Odour : Characteristic
Density : 1.0g/cm3 (20°C)
Solubility : No data
pH value : 4.0 ~ 6.0
Melting temperature  : No data
Boiling temperature : No data
Flammable : Non - flammable

10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY

Conditions to Avoid: To avoid thermal decomposition, do not overheat. 
Materials to Avoid: Strong oxidizing agents.
Hezardous Decomposition Products: None reasonably foreseeable.

11. TOXOLOGICAL INFORMATION

The product contains no substances known to be hazardous to health.

12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION
Contains no substances known to be hazardous to the environments or not degradable in waste water treat-
ment plants.

13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATION
Disposal should be in accordance with local, state or national legislation.

14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION

CLASS: Unlisted 	 UN Number: Unlisted
According to IATA regulation,This glue is not a dangerous item.

15. REGILATORY INFORMATION
Not applicable



MATERIAL SAFETY 
DATA SHEET
16. OTHER INFORMATION

This information in surnished without warranty, express or implied, except that it is accurate to the best knowledge of (RE-

DACTED SUPPLIER). It relates only to the specific material designated herein, and does not relate to us in combination 

with any other material or in any process, (REDACTED SUPPLIER) assumes no legal responsibilty for use of or reliance 

upon this information.


