

## 1. PRODUCT AND COMPANY IDENTIFICATION

COMPANY: T/A Locks Lash Australia

Eye Am Beautiful Pty Ltd.

ADDRESS: 55 Down St, Collingwood VIC 3066

TEL: (03) 9376 4426

PRODUCT NAME: Lash Lift Solution - Step 2

## 2. COMPOSITION, INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS

Ingredient	CAS No.	%wt
Water	7732-18-5	77.550
Sodium Bromate	7789-38-0	5.500
Mineral Oil	8012-95-1	4.000
Polyquaternium-7	26590-05-6	4.000
Cetearyl Alcohol	8005-44-5, 67762-27-0	4.000
Cetrimonium Chloride	112-02-7	2.000
Stearic Acid	67701-03-5	2.000
Hydroxyethylcellulose	9004-62-0	0.300
Triethanolamine	102-71-6	0.200
PEG-12 Dimethicone	68937-54-2	0.200
Fragrance	-	0.200
Disodium EDTA	139-33-3	0.050

3. HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION

Little - skin irritation.



## 4. FIRST AID MEASURES

Ingestion: In case of larger amount, it is recommended to get medical attention. It may caused diarrhea.

Inhalation: Not Relevant

Eye Contact: Flush with water for at least 15 minutes. If irritation occurs and persists, obtain medical atten-

tion.

## 5. FIRE-FIGHTING MEASURES

Flash Point: >150 °C Flamable Limits:

Lower: Not determined (Nonvolatile material)
Upper: Not determined (Nonvolatile material)

**Extingushing Media:** Does not constitute a fire hazard. If involved in a fire dry powder, foam, water mist or carbon dioxide extinguishers are suitable.

Special Fire Fighting Procedures: Don't spray pool fires directly; a solid stream of

water direct into hot burning liquid can cause frothing.

## 6. ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES

Personal Precaution: Remove all sources of ignition Use personal protective equipment.

Environmental Precaution: Prevent product from entering drains. Should not be released into the environ-

ment.

Methods of Cleaning Up: Damp up. Soak up with inert absorbent meterial and dispose

of as hazardous waste. After cleaning, flush away traces with water.

#### 7. HANDLING AND STORAGE

**Handling Information:** Care normally exercised when handling chemicals. **Technical Measures / Prec:** Keep away from sources of ignition No-smoking.

Avoid contact with skin and eyes

Storage: Keep away from heat and sources of ignition. Recommended storage at 25°C of room tempera-

ture. Do not freeze.

Spill or Leak Procedures: Recollect where possible then hose to drains until area not slippery

Waste Disposal: Can be washed to drains without treatment.

#### 8. EXPOSURE CONTROLS/PERSONAL PROTETION

Engineering Measures: Ensure adequate ventilation, especially in confined areas.

Personal Protection Equipment: Safety glasses, impervious gloves.



## 9. PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

Appearance: White Cream
Odour: Characteristic
Density: 1.0g/cm3 (20°C)

Solubility: No data pH value: 4.0 ~ 6.0

Melting temperature : No data Boiling temperature : No data Flammable : Non - flammable

## 10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY

Conditions to Avoid: To avoid thermal decomposition, do not overheat.

Materials to Avoid: Strong oxidizing agents.

**Hezardous Decomposition Products:** None reasonably foreseeable.

## 11. TOXOLOGICAL INFORMATION

The product contains no substances known to be hazardous to health.

## 12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION

Contains no substances known to be hazardous to the environments or not degradable in waste water treatment plants.

## 13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATION

Disposal should be in accordance with local, state or national legislation.

## 14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION

CLASS: Unlisted UN Number: Unlisted

According to IATA regulation, This glue is not a dangerous item.

## 15. REGILATORY INFORMATION

Not applicable



## 16. OTHER INFORMATION

This information in surnished without warranty, express or implied, except that it is accurate to the best knowledge of (RE-DACTED SUPPLIER). It relates only to the specific material designated herein, and does not relate to us in combination with any other material or in any process, (REDACTED SUPPLIER) assumes no legal responsibilty for use of or reliance upon this information.